

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Case No. 19-7017

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

SIMON BRONNER, MICHAEL ROCKLAND,
CHARLES D. KUPFER and MICHAEL L. BARTON,
Appellants,

v.

LISA DUGGAN, CURTIS MAREZ, NEFERTI TADIAR, SUNAINA MAIRA,
CHANDAN REDDY, J. KEHAULANI KAUANUI, JASBIR PUAR, STEVEN SALAITA,
JOHN STEPHENS and THE AMERICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00740-RC · Honorable Rudolph Contreras, U.S. District Judge*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JEROME M. MARCUS, ESQ.
MARCUS & AUERBACH LLC
1121 North Bethlehem Pike, Suite 60-242
Spring House, Pennsylvania 19477
(215) 885-2250 Telephone
jmarcus@marcusauerbach.com

JENNIFER GROSS, ESQ.
THE DEBORAH PROJECT, INC.
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 400
West Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 349-1302 Telephone
jenniegross10@gmail.com

*Counsel for Appellants Simon Bronner, Michael Rockland,
Charles D. Kupfer and Michael L. Barton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO REVISIT THE AMOUNT-IN-CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT AND DISMISS THE CASE THREE YEARS INTO LITIGATION CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR	3
A. The District Court’s decision to revisit the amount in controversy and dismiss the case for lack of jurisdiction violates the Supreme Court’s clear holding in <i>Red Cab</i>	3
B. If adopted, the position taken by Defendants would require an absurd result, as federal courts would be retroactively stripped of jurisdiction in every diversity case won by defendants	5
C. Specific arguments raised by Defendants in support of the District Court’s decision to revisit the amount in controversy all fail	6
1. <i>The “legal certainty test” does not provide for revisiting the amount in controversy years after first finding that requirement was satisfied unless the plaintiff’s original allegations are found to have been made in bad faith</i>	6
2. <i>Red Cab does not allow courts to revisit the amount-in-controversy requirement to account for “subsequent facts” in cases originally filed in federal court</i>	9

3. *Any argument that the amount in controversy can be revisited because the Professors filed an amended complaint is both legally wrong and immaterial*.....11

D. Defendants’ discussion of the dismissal of derivative claims in 2017 is utterly irrelevant, as the amount-in-controversy requirement was found to be satisfied on *direct* claims in 2017, and the SAC alleges the same direct claims13

1. *The District Court did not rely on the dismissed derivative claims when it found in 2017 that the amount-in-controversy requirement was satisfied*14

2. *Arguments that the Professors cannot bring derivative claims are thus irrelevant, as the SAC does not include any derivative claims*.....15

II. THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT EVEN WHEN MONETARY DAMAGES FOR INJURY TO THE ASA ARE EXCLUDED16

A. Defendants’ argument that “all the claims in the SAC were derivative” is both wrong and immaterial, as the SAC brings only direct claims, D.C. law clearly provides for members of a nonprofit to bring direct claims for mismanagement of the nonprofit, and the viability of the claims is not at issue in this appeal17

B. Defendants misstate the applicable standard for establishing the amount in controversy19

C. The Remedies Professors Seek Include Injunctive and Declarative Relief and Punitive Damages, Which Satisfy the Amount-in-Controversy Requirement; Defendants Fail to Show Otherwise.....21

1.	<i>Defendants are flatly wrong in claiming that injunctive and declarative relief cannot satisfy the amount-in-controversy requirement; their argument is not even supported by the authority they cite</i>	21
III.	DEFENDANTS’ MISCELLANEOUS ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSAL, UNRELATED TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, ARE NOT PROPERLY IN FRONT OF THE COURT AND LACK MERIT	23
A.	Arguments for dismissal on the merits are not appropriate for consideration on appeal of dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction	23
B.	This Court should decline to consider Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6) arguments because the district court did not rule on or even consider them	25
C.	Defendants’ miscellaneous arguments for dismissal fail on the merits	26
1.	<i>The individual defendants are not exculpated by the Volunteer Protection Act or D.C. Code § 29-406.31(d), because – as both the District Court and Superior Court found – they acted intentionally and with knowledge that their acts would harm the ASA and its members</i>	26
2.	<i>Defendant Salaita’s argument that D.C. courts lack personal jurisdiction over him fails, as the Superior Court recently found</i>	29
3.	<i>Defendants Kauanui, Puar, and Salaita’s arguments for dismissal for failure to state a claim lack merit, as the D.C. Superior Court also found</i>	30
IV.	THE DISMISSAL OF THE <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> CLAIM IN THE FAC CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR	31

A. The Professors did not waive appeal of the dismissal of any other ultra vires claims, because no other ultra vires claims were dismissed.....31

B. Ultra vires acts are not limited to acts “expressly prohibited by statute or by-law”32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Food Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp.3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 500 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1, 7 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Compton v. Alpha Kappa Alpha</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Coventry Sewage Assocs. v. Dworkin Realty Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7, 20
<i>Cross v. Midtown Club, Inc.</i> , 33 Conn. Supp. 150, 365 A.2d 1227 (1976).....	33
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2001)	17, 18, 33
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Herremans v. Carrera Designs, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1118 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>In re Madison Guar. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 173 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24

<i>Jackson v. George</i> , 146 A.3d 405 (D.C. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Jones v. Landry</i> , 387 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>Welsh v. Mc Neil</i> , 162 A.3d 135 (D.C. 2017)	34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 14503	26
42 U.S.C. § 14503(a)(3).....	28
D.C. Code § 29-406.31(d).....	26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 1:458	11
14AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3702.4	10, 20
